GF-290 SERVICE
MANUAL
BILL OF
MATERIALS



GF-290 (0] PARTS BOM

TO 000.00.00.00

DATE : 2005/3/19.

1/7 5/3/2006 2:24 PM

068-11470053

RESISTOR 1/6W 4.7K OHM J

R50.51,93.99.107.108.035.036.037.

068-11560053

RESISTOR 1/6W 5.6K OHM J

R026.058.059.

068-11680053

RESISTOR 1/6W 6.8K OHM J

R11.13.91.

FROM CENG/0CD REV : 02.
0000000
PART NO DESCRIPTION Qry REMARK oo
100-F2902010 [MAIN PCB ASS'Y 1
100-F2902020 |FRONT PCB ASS'Y 1
100-F2902030 [VOLUME PCB ASS'Y 1
100-F2902040 {LAMP PCB ASS'Y 1
100-LT98ES02 |CD MOTOR PCB ASS'Y 1
100-A2002020 |{CD PCB ASS'Y 1
100-M9503080 |M-990 PHONO SPEED PCB ASS'Y 1
100-M9903090 |PHONO SPEED SW. PCB ASS'Y 1 [ufa]
062-GF290001 |MAIN PCB 165%130MM 94-V0 REV:00. 1 A
- VOLUME PCB 1)
- LAMP PCB 1)
062-GF290002 |FRONT PCB 148x52MM 94-HB REV:00. 1 A
062-SLLA20003 |CD PCB 94-V0 REV:02 121MMx115MM 1 A
062-LT98ES02 |CD MOTOR PCB 1 D
062-0M990000 [M-990 PHONO SPEED PCB REV:02. 1 B
- PHONO SPEED PCB (1)
- PHONO SPEED SW. PCB 1)
066-05000350 |[JUMPER WIRE 3.5MM 1 J040. A
066-05000500 |JUMPER WIRE 5MM 23 |J1.4.7.8.10.25.403.404.405.406.410.03.09.014. A
J015.016.018.025.031.035.037.038.039.
066-05000600 |JUMPER WIRE 6MM 8  |J3.6.9.29.010.011.012.013, A
066-05000750 [JUMPER WIRE 7.5MM 20 |J5.401.402.409.02.04.06.07.08.019.020.021. A
J022.024.027.028.030.032.033.034,
066-05001000 |JUMPER WIRE 10MM 21 [42.11.13.14.15.16.17.18.19.21.22.23.24.27.30. A
J201.407.408,017.023.029.
066-05012500 |JUMPER WIRE 12.5MM 4 J12.20.26.28.31. A
066-05022500 |JUMPER WIRE 22.5MM 1 J31. ) A
066-05015000 |JUMPER WIRE 15MM 2 J05.026. A
068-1A010051 [RESISTOR 1/4W 1 OHM J 3 R95.100.055. A
068-1A047051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 4.7 OHM J 1 R39. A
068-1A100051 [RESISTOR 1/4W 10 OHM J 1 R060. A
068-10330051 |{RESISTOR 1/4W 330 OHM J 2 R35.96. A
068-10680051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 680 ORMJ  — 1 R97. A
068-11100051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 1K OHM J 1 R501(00000SHP2R DDOO. B
068-11150051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 1.5K OHM J 1 R502. B
068-11330051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 3.3K OHM J (1) [R501(00OCOCOWEG-530TD-2F 0O00. B
068-11360051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 3.6K OHM J 1 R503.(00000SHP2ZR 0O00. B
068-13015051 |RESISTOR 1/4W 15K OHM J (1) |RS03(0OCOOWEG-530TD-2F 0000, B
068-1A100053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 10 OHM J 7 R044.045.046.047.048.049.050. A
068-1A220053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 22 OHM J 1 RO25, A
068-1A820053 JRESISTOR 1/6W 82 OHM J 2 R405.07. A
068-10150053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 150 OHM J 1 R54, A
068-10180053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 180 OHM J 5 R48.49.75.76.033, A
068-10330053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 330 OHM J 1 R18. A
068-10390053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 390 OHM J 1 R404. A
068-10560053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 560 OHM J 5 R6.40.87.103.403. A
. 068-10680053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 680 OHM J 1 R402, A
068-10820053 |[RESISTOR 1/6W 820 OHM J 2 R5.72. A
068-11100053 |[RESISTOR 1/6W 1K OHM J 12 |R12.15.19.21.23.25.27.67.68.015.039.040. A
068-11150053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 1.5K OHM J R77.78.105.106. A
068-11180053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 1.8K OHM J R406.407.408. A
068-11220053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 2.2K OHM J R3.8.42.71.101. A
068-11270053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 2.7K OHM J R37. A
068-11330053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 3.3K OHM J R2.051. A
068-11360053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 3.6K OHM J R33.34, A
A
A
A
A

068-11820053

RESISTOR 1/6W 8.2K OHM J

N Wiw]| | @[NIN[a]ln]lw|s

R83.84.




2/7 5/3/2006 2:24 PM

068-13010053

RESISTOR 1/6W 10K OHM J

GF-290 () PARTS BOM

R9.16.17.20.22.24.26.28.36.38.43.65.66.79.80,

85.86.88.89,94,98,102.011.012.013.027.041.

042,043.053.054.
068-13011053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 11K OHM J 1 R401. A
068-13013053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 13K OHM J 1 R038. A
068-13015053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 15K OHM J 2 R010.016. A
068-13018053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 18K OHM J 5 R57.58.69.70.030, A
068-13022053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 22K OHM J 8 R10.14.029.031.032.052.057.061. A
068-13027053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 27K OHM J 1 R020. A
068-13033053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 33K OHM J 2 R1.28. A
068-13039053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 39K OHM J 4 R02.03.04.05. A
068-13047053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 47K OHM J 12 R7.41.44.45.55.56.92.104.201.202.014.023, A
068-13056053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 56K OHM J 2 R81.82, A
068-13068053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 68K OHM J 1 RO17. A
068-13100053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 100K OHM J 12 R4.30.31.32.46.47.52.53.01.06.019.024. A
068-13120053 [RESISTOR 1/6W 120K OHM J 7 R61.62.63.64.018.021.022. A
068-13470053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 470K OHM J 1 R90. A
068-15010053 |RESISTOR 1/6W 1M OHM J 3 R59.60.73.74.028.056. A
092-30100000 |S.F.R 1KB <UPRIGHT SMALL SIZE>00000B0 3 VR501.VR502,VR503(J0000SHP2R 0000 B
092-30300000 {SFR 3KB PA0630-VA1-B302HR (%] SFRS502.(00000WEG-530TD-2F COoaD B
092-30470000 |SFR 4.7KB PA0630-VA1-B472HR (2) SFR501.SFR503.(00000CWEG-530TD-2F 0000 B
070-00300502 JCERAMIC CONDENSER 3PF 50V NPO C 1 cs. A
070-00400502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 4PF 50V NPO C 2 C10.01. A
070-02000502 {CERAMIC CONDENSER 20PF 50V NPO J 1 ce. A
070-02200502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 22PF 50V NPO J 2 C065.066. A
070-02500502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 25PF 50V NPO J 1 c7 A
070-03000502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 30PF 50V NPO J 4 C1.2.30.31. A
070-11000502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 100PF 50V NPO J 1 C20 A
070-11500502 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 150PF 50V NPO J 1 Cco21. A
070-30100505 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.001UF 50V Y5P K 4 C3.9.34.35. A
070-30220505 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.0022UF 50V Y5P K 1 C020. A
070-30330505 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.0033UF 50V Y5P K 1 Cco10. A
070-31000506 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.01UF 50V Z5U M 3 C13.23.24. A
070-32000507 (CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.02UF 50V Y5U M 2 C41.42, A
070-32200507 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.022UF 50V YSU M 10 C32.33.43.44.45.46.47.48.49.50. A
070-33300507 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.033UF 50V Y5U M 3 C14.019.026. A
070-34700507 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.047UF 50V Y5U M 1 C024. A
070-36800507 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.068UF 50V Y5U M 1 co22, A
070-50100507 |CERAMIC CONDENSER 0.1UF 50V Y5U M 27 C4.5.12.15.25.05.06.08.016.017.027.028.029. A

030.031.032.033.034.035.036.037.038.039.040.

041.044.045.
071-30101001 {MYLAR CONDENSER 0.001UF 100V J 1" C26.27.36.37.07.013.014.015.018.042.043. A
071-31001001 |MYLAR CONDENSER 0.01UF 100V J 5 C€21.03.04.012.023. A
071-31501001 {MYLAR CONDENSER 0.015UF 100V J 4 C16.17.18.19. A
071-32201001 |MYLAR CONDENSER 0.022UF 100V J 2 C38.39. A
071-33901001 |MYLAR CONDENSER 0.039UF 100V J 2 C28.29. A
072-A0100501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 0.1UF/50V M 1 C99. A
072-A0220501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 0.22UF/50V M 1 C53. A
072-A0470501 (ELEC.CONDENSER 0.47UF/50V M 3 C61.09.025. A
072-A1000501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 1UF/50V M 12 C54.62.63.64.65.66.82.83.86.87.011.050. A
072-A2200501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 2.2UF/50V M 1 Co51. A
072-A3300501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 3.3UF/50VM 1 Ces. A
072-A4700501 |ELEC.CONDENSER 4.7UF/50V M 15 C57.58.60.71.72.76.77.78.79.84.85.91.046.062 A

Co063.
072-01000251 |ELEC.CONDENSER 10UF/25V M 2 C56.59. A
072-04700161 [ELEC.CONDENSER 47UF/16V M 15 C55.70.74.75.047.048.049.052.056.057.059.060, A

061.064.067.
072-04700251 |ELEC.CONDENSER 47UF/25V M 1 ces. A
072-11000161 [ELEC.CONDENSER 100UF/16V M 9 C51.52.67.73.80.81.89.97.054. A
072-11000251 |ELEC.CONDENSER 100UF/25V M 1 C90. A
072-12200161 |ELEC.CONDENSER 220UF/16V M 8 C68.95.96.100.053.055.058.432(CASS MOTOR). A-7.0-1
072-30100161 |ELEC.CONDENSER 1000UF/16V M 2 C93.94, A
072-30100251 |ELEC.CONDENSER 1000UF/25V M 2 Cs2.101. A
072-30470251 |ELEC.CONDENSER 4700UF/25V M 1 C88. A
081-30107001 |CERAMIC FILTER L10.7MA5-A 3PIN(DOD0 H CF2.CF4. A




GF-290 (1(] PARTS BOM

377 51312006 2:24 PM

081-04550000 |CERAMIC FILTER SFU455KB 3PIN 1 CF1 A
093-11070001 |CERAMIC FILTER JT10.7MG18-A 2PINNOCD0O0 1 CF3 A
093-11693440 (XTAL 16.9344MHz 1 X01. A
078-08500315 |FM RF COIL 3.5T 0.8%5.0%3.5T 1 L1 A
078-08500215 |FM OSC COIL 2.5T 0.8%5,0%2.5T 2 L2.L3 A
078-05301952 |FILTER COIL ¢0.5MM«p3.0MMx19.5T 1 L8 A
085-00100001 |INDUCTOR 10UH 0.5W 4 L7.L01.L02.L03, A
096-GF180010 |AM BAR ANT COIL <102:10T> 100MMx3,120MMx1 1 L4 B
079-GF100210 |AM OSC COIL <RED> 1 LS A
079-GF100010 |AM IFT COIL <BLACK> 1 Lé A
075-00211101 |IC:TA2111N 1 IC1. A
075-00401301 |IC:TC4013BP 1 iC3. A
075-00316112 {IC LA3161 1 ICS. A
075-00023300 |IC PT233T 1 IC2. A
075-00780801 |IC AN7808 1 1C4 B
075-00925923 |IC:KA9259D 1 1ICo1. B
075-00922639 |IC:S1J9226 1 1C02. B
075-00931C39 |IC:S5L931C 1 1C03. B
076-00A73300 |TRANSISTOR 2SA733. 2 Q3.07. A
076-00C94500 |TRANSISTOR 25C945 19 Q1.2.4.6.7.8.9.10.11.12.13.14.17.18.20.04.08. A
Q09.010.
075-00462712 |IC:LA4627 1 IC6. A
076-0C200100 |TRANSISTOR 2SC2001L 2 Q05.06. A
076-00B54400 |TRANSISTOR 2SB544F 3 Q5.19.01, A
076-00D40000 | TRANSISTOR 2SD400 1 Q16. A
076-00D88200 |TRANSISTOR 2SD882 1 Q15. B
077-10400201 |DIODE 1N4002. 8 D19.20.21.22.23.24.25.26. A
077-00414801 |DIODE 1N4148 26 D1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9.10.11.12.13.14.15.16.17.18. A

01.02.03.04.05.08.09.010.

077-3004A20H |ZENER DIODE 3.6V 0.5WJ0O0OHZ4A2000) ZD1.
077-3004B20H |ZENER DIODE 3.9V 0.5W000HZ4B2000) ZD01.
077-3005C20H |ZENER DIODE 5.2V 0.5W00O0HZ5C2 (00) ZD2.
077-3012A20H |ZENER DIODE 12.0V 0.5W3GOHZ12A2 [{sla}] ZD3.
082-10240100 [2P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.5MM HL.2423 CN3.
082-10300100 {3P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM HL2415 CN2.CNS5.
082-10340100 |3P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.5MM HL2423 CN1.CN6.
082-10440100 [4P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.5MM HL2423 CNSO01.
082-10540100 |5P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.5MM HL2423 CN502.
082-10500100 |{5P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM HL2415 CNOS,
082-20500103 |5P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM TYPE-90°HL2415 CNO04.
082-10600100 |6P CONNECTOR BASE P=2,0MM HL2415 CNos6.
082-20600103 |6P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM TYPE-90°HL2415 CD MOTOR PCB
082-10700100 |7P CONNECTOR BASE P=2,0MM HL2415 CN7.
082-10800100 |8P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM HL2415 CN402.
082-11200103 |12P CONNECTOR BASE P=2.0MM TYPE-90°HL.2415 CNO1.
082-21600305 |FPC CONNECTOR 16PIN P=1.0MM CNO7.

094-03070201 |ORANGE LED @2MM <164AD>000000C000. LED401.402.403.404.405.<AS SL-D80>
0984-02080202 |CD LED DISPLAY <AS GF-300> LED DISPLAY

097-01000601 |PILOT LAMP 10V 60MA p&19MM.

090-22510022 |FUSE T1AL 250V “UL/CSA/VDE"MARK (ooo FUSE2.

090-22520022 |FUSE T2AL 250V “UL/CSA/VDE"MARK (1000 FUSE1.

056-10080001

FERRITER BAR 10x80MM

FOR AM ANT COIL <AS SW-150>

069-F6202000

VR.50KBx2 W/SW RD1210SGAOX-VA2-B503-Q0-FR200A120

VR201.

S22 =l 2 2] 2le]2 2| r]alala|o]alalalajalalalalalaln]nlalalalals

063-08699000 |TACT SWITCH H=4.3MM SW401.402.403.404.405.406.407.408.409.
063-GF100110 |PHONO SPEED SW. 2P3T SW501.
063-0L.T98400 |LEAF SWITCH TO CD MOTOR PCB
034-20040020 |BRASS EYELET DIA ¢2.0:4MM AC WIRE
034-22040020 (RIVET ¢2.2¢4MM TO DIAL CORD
038-12202900 |CASSETTE MECHA0D0DODDD DC:9V NEW

039-A2000132 {CD PICK UP:CMS-B35VG6U

040-01000310 (PLAYER ASS'Y <3 SPEED DC=9V> HT-1000
052-0LT98000 |MAGNET AS LT-98ES
053-F300N000 [TUNER P.V.C <HF443CAB02-A06>

085-0LT98050 |MOTOR RF-500TB-12560

089-00000001 jUL1007 AWG26# L=1500MM BLACK FM ANT.

nomomc'uobommmm>>mmmm>>>c>>>mm>>>>>>>




477 5312006 2:24 PM

GF-290 (] PARTS BOM

UL1007 26AWG L=120MM RED

004-F2900400

CASSETTE DOOR BUTTON

005-02900200

CASSETTE DECK COVER

067-F2900010 1 |CASS DECK MOTOR +B TO LEAF SWITCH. P
067-F2901020 {UL1007 26AWG 3P P=2.0MM L=240/240/250MM 1 |CASS DECK TO MAIN PCB CN5. P
067-A2002020 |UL1007 AWG28# 6PSWIRE P=2.0MM L=220MM 1 |CD PCB CNO5 TO CD DECK D
067-A2002010 {UL1007 AWG28# 6PIN P=2.0MM L=250MM 1 |cD PCB CNOB TO CD DECK D
088-F2900010 [UL2468 T/C 26AWG 2PINS L=130MM 1 |PLAYER MOTOR TO SPEED PCB CW502. B
088-F2901020 |UL2468 26AWG 2PINS P=2.5MM L=150MM HL2423 1 |LAMP PCB CW3 TO MAIN PCB CN3. B
088-F2901030 |UL2468 T/C 26AWG 3P2WIRE P=2.0MM L=200MM HL2415 1 |SPEAKER <R>TO MAIN PCB CN2. E
088-F2901040 |UL2468 T/C 26AWG 3P2WIRE P=2.5MM L=450MM HL2423 1 |SPEAKER <L> TO MAIN PCB CN1. E
088-F2901050 {UL2468 T/C 26AWG 4PINS P=2.5MM L=230MM HL2423 1 |SPEED SW. PCB CW501 TO PLAYER PCB CN501. B
088-F2901070 [UL2468 T/C 26AWG 8PINS P=2.0MM L=140MM HL2415 1 |FUNCTION KEY PCB CW402 TO MAIN PCB CN402. B
088-F2901080 |UL2468 T/C 26AWG 12PINS P=2.0MM L=180MM HL2415 1 |[FUNCTION KEY PCB CW401 TO CD PCB CNO1 B
088-G3802080 |AWM20798 80C 60V VW-1 A-TYPE 16P P=1.0MM L=140MM 1 |CD PCB CNO7 TO CD PICK UP D
091-F2901010 |UL2547 28AWG 3PINS P=2.5MM L=260MM BLACK 1 |R/P HEAD TO MAIN PCB CN6. P
091-F2903021 |UL2547 #28/UL1007 #26 5P P=2.0MM L=290MM BLACK 1 |MAIN PCB CW5 TO CD PCB CNO4. 8
091-F2903030 |UL2547 #28/UL1007 #26 5P P=2.5MM L=270MM BROWN 1 |MAIN PCB CW6 TO PLAYER SPEED PCB CN502 B
091-F2903040 |UL2547 28#+UL 1007 26# 7P P=2.0MM L=170MM HL2415 1 |VOLUME PCB CW7 TO MAIN PCB CN7. B
022-12604032 |{SCREW ¢2.6x4MM PM ZMC HD 2 |PNONO SPEED SW.TO SPEED BKTx2. 8
023-52606032 |SCREW ¢2.6x6MM BW ZMC HD 1 |FORCD DECK D
026-22605022 |SCREW 2.6x5MM BTT ZMC HD 1 |CASS DOOR BUTTON BKT TO CASS DECKx1. P
026-82608022 [SCREW 2.6x8MM SP/PTT ZMC HD 1 [DIAL DRUM(B)x1.<SPRING WASHER> c
02422610033 |SCREW ¢2.6x10MM BA BLACK HD 4 |CASS DECK COVER TO CASS DECK PANELxd. E
022-23006032 |SCREW @3<6MM BM ZMC HD 26 |TUNER CHASSIS BKT TO MAIN PCB L/R BKT=4. C-15 E-1
TUNER CHASSIS BKT TO MAIN PCBx3. D-10
MAIN PCB TO PCB L/R BKTx3.
PULLEY BKT TO TUNER CHASSIS BKTx1.
TUNER CHASSIS BKT TO VOLUME PCBx2.
TUNER CHASSIS BKT TO LAMP PCBx2.
R/L CD BKT TO CD BOTTOM BKTx6.
CD PCB TO CD DECK BKTx4.
CD PCB CONNECT BRACKET TO CD DECK BKT Rx1.
022-23008032 |SCREW @3x8MM BM ZMC HD 1 |cb PCB CONNECT BRACKET TO MAIN PCB BKT Rx1. E
024-23008032_|SCREW @3x8MM BA ZMC HD 12 |CD BKT RIL TO CD DECKx4. D-4E-6
CD CONTROL PCB TO PANELx6. B-2
AN7809x1.25D882x1.
025-00018002 |FIXING SCREW @33MM ZMC HD 2 |TUNER PULLEY TO PULLEY BKTx1. c
TUNER PULLEY TO TUNER CHASSIS®1.
02423010032 |SCREW @3<10MM BA ZMC HD 8 |CD BKT L/R TO CD DOOR FRAMEx4, E6
PHONO SPEED SW.BKT TO SPEED SW.COVERx2. 0o-2
TUNER CHASSIS TO FRONT PANELx2.
021-43008032 |SCREW p3x8MM PWT ZMC HD (PWp=11.5MM) 6 [FRONT PANEL TO CABINETxS. E-5 D-1
CD DECK USEx1.
022-23010032 |SCREW 93x10MM BM ZMC HD 3 |CASSETTE DECK HOLDER TO CASSETTE DECKx3, P
024-13018032 |SCREW (3x18MM PA ZMC HD 2 |CASS DECK COVER TO CASS DECK HOLDER~2, P
024-43018032 |SCREW (3x18MM PWA ZMC HD 3 |CASS DECK HOLDER TO CASS DECK BOARDX3, E
026-13014022 {SCREW 93x14MM PTT ZMC HD 1 |DIAL SHAFT TO TUNING CHASSISx1. c
024-43012033 |SCREW p3x12MM PWA BLACK HD 7 |BACK BOARD TO WOODEN CABINETXT. E
024-23509032 |SCREW 93.5«9MM BA ZMC HD 8 [3" SPEAKER TO WOODEN=8. E
022-44014032 |SCREW 94x14MM PWM ZMC HD 10 |BOTTOM BOARD TO "L"-TYPE BKTx6. E
CD DECK BKT TO BOTTOM BOARDx4.
026-44018022 {SCREW 94x18MM PWTT ZMC HD 3 |AC CORD BKT TO BOTTOM BOARDx1. E
TRANSFORMERX2.
012:05150300 |METAL WASHER @3MM<p15MM=T0.5MM 1 c
025-0LT98002 |SPECIAL SCREW 4 ILT-98ES USE. D
001-F2900100 |TUNER PANEL 1 |AS GF-280 TOOLS E
002-LT980000 |CD BASE 1 D
002-LT980100 |CD LOADING TABLE 1 D
004-F2900200 [TUNER KNOB 1 |AS GF-280 TOOLSI001/LOTOOD E
004-F2900201 |TUNER KNOB <0DD> 1 |DGF-290 02/LOTDOOOD E
004-F2900300 [VOLUME KNOB 1 |As GF-280 TOOLSID01LOTODD E
004-F2900301 [VOLUME KNOB 000> 1 [OGF-290 021LOTGO0DAD E
004-F2900100 [CD FUNCTION KEY 1 [AS GF-280 TOOLS £
004-M3700000 |SPEED SW. KNOBN <00> 1 |as GF-300 oo
1
1
1

005-02900100

CASSETTE DECK PANEL

v mio




GF-290 (117 PARTS BOM

5/7 513/2006 2:24 PM

006-02900000

CD DOOR

006-28050100

CD DOOR FRAME

AS GF-280UL/CSA

008-0GP18001

DIAL PULLEY

008-0LT98000

CD BIG GEAR <A>

008-0LT98001

CD SMALL GEAR <B>

008-0LT98002

CD FLY GEAR <C>

008-0L.T98003

CD BELT GEAR <D>

008-SD800000

FERRITER BAR HOLDER <O000>

FOR AM ANT

009-02900100

CASSETTE DECK HOLDER

010-02000200

DIAL DRUM <A>

AS GF-330

010-02000300

DIAL DRUM <B>

AS GF-330

ololv|lwjofjojo|lo|o|mim

010-02900100

NAME BADGE <SMALL>

[m]
=]

010-02900200

NAME PLATE

AS GF-280 TOOLS

0
]

010-M9700000

SPEED SW. COVER <Q0>

AS GF-330

010-LT980000

CD DECK HOLDER

010-LT980100

CD DISC HOLDER

011-F2900100

MAIN PCB BRACKET L

011-F2900200

MAIN PCB BRACKET R

011-F2900300

TUNER CHASSIS BKT

011-F2900400

PULLEY BRACKET

011-F2900500

CASSETTE DOOR COVER

011-F2900600

CASSETTE DOOR BUTTON BRACKET

011-F2900700

CD PCB CONNECT BRACKET

011-F2900800

CD DECK BRACKET (LEFT)

011-F2900900

CD DECK BRACKET (RIGHT)

011-A2000700

CD DECK BRACKET {BOTTOM)

AS SL-A200

011-F1001040

SPEED SW.BRACKET

AS GF-180

011-21500100

POWER TRANS. PLATE

011-LT980000

YOKE

AS LT-98ES

011-02001500

AC CORD HOLDER

011-28000000

WOODEN BKT <L-TYPE>

FOR CASSETTE DECK BOARD

015-F6200000

CD WINDOW

015-F6200100

CD LENS (BROWN)

015-F6200200

DIAL WINDOW

015-F1000100

DIAL SCALE <NEW>

014-GF290001

CASSETTE DOOR SHAFT

014-00018000

DIAL SHAFT

014-GF100000

TUNER SHAFT

017-0GP18000

TUNER BUSH

029-07003021

E-RING @3 ZMC

013-90000001

HEXAGON NUT P=0.75 M9

018-GF380000

HEAT SINK (POWER IC)

AS NP-380

018-05030000

HEAT SINK (TO IC7808)

1C:7808x1. 25D882x1.

018-A2000100

CD HEAT SINK (TO KA9259)

FOR CD PCB USE

016-F2900100

WOODEN CABINET ASS'Y

mmcumnnnnn‘vmmmmm'ucmwooom‘u'uooonccg

037-F3000100

TOP COVER CUSHION

AS GF-300

]
(=

014-SW100000

ADAPTOR GUIDE <L240000018>

TO CABINET

a
]

028-03004032

CS-RING <L6400000015>

TO CABINET

a
o

010-GP180000

RECORD PLAYER BUSH (A)

jm]
=]

010-GP180100

RECORD PLAYER BUSH (B)

a
a

011-F2900000

SIDE STAY ASS'Y

1
1
2
1
1
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1

TO CABINET

[u]
a

024-33010032

SCREW @3x10MM KA ZMC HD

(@)

FOR CABINET SIDE STARY ASS'Y pona

024-23008032

SCREW @3x8MM BA ZMC HD

B

FOR CABINET SIDE STARY ASS'Y (00O

035-00018002

CUSHION (A) FOR PLAYER

035-00018012

CUSHION (B) FOR PLAYER

024-24012033

SCREW @4x12MM BA BLK HD

CABINET RUBBER FOOTx4,

037-KRA20100

RUBBER FOOT

AS LSK-20010WOODEN CABINETx4)

016-F2900300

CASSETTE DECK WOODEN BOARD HOLDER

030-00000002

AC CORD BUSH 4N-4

031-GP180000

DIAL DRUM SPRING

AS GF-330

031-F2900110

CASSETTE DOOR SPRING

033-02301015

BELT OD@23.0MM 001.5¢1.5MM

AS LT-98ES

037-LT980001

CD RUBBER CUSHION SR(MATERIAL)60°<WHITE>

FRONT

037-1.T980101

CD RUBBER CUSHION SR{MATERIAL)45°<BLUE>

BACK

061-SLD80400

3" SPEAKER 4 OHM 20W

NININ]aINlalalaibala(laln

AS SL-A100

mio|lojotwviO|vlm




GF-290 (111 PARTS BOM

6/7 5/3/2006 2:24 PM

042-GF290000 |POLY FOAM

L/ROO

Q
)

042-GF200010 |POLYFOAM (TURN TABLE)

AS GF-300

043-GP180000 |POLYFOAM BLOCK (TURN TABLE) BAG 140x185MM

AS GF-300

043-F2800101 [POLY BAG <SET> 780x630xT0.5MM

043-02000101 |POLYBAG (I/B)240x360%0.07MM

AS GF-330

047-TEAC0011 |GUARANTY SHEET

" | 045-GF290010 |SERIAL NO. LABEL

045-GF290020 |DATE LABEL

045-D2150010 |LASER CAUTION LABEL <TRIANGLE>

omimimimim{mjm

045-GF100010 |CABINET LABELOTOP COVERD

3 SPEED USE (AS GF-330)

]
jm]

* | 049-D2800000 (PLAYER INSTRUCTION SHEET

* | 049-GF300000 |PLAYER CAUTION SHEET

050-GF290001 [FRONT SOFT SHEET 640x470xT1.0MM <SET>

060-10961600 (UL TUBE ¢9.6x160MM

mlalalalalalalpola]lalalalaln

060-30300250 [UL PVC TUBE ¢3.0¢25MM

1

FOR AM ANT

098-40200002 |2MM DOUBLE TAPE (SONY WHITE)

100MM

098-90900002 |9MM TERAOKA MASKING TAPE <YELLOW>

250MM

098-86000001 |WHITE P.K.G TAPE

1100MM

098-81200001 {12MM TRANSPARENT TAPE

60MM

098-61500001 UL TAPE <BLACK> 15x200MM

1

TO AC CORD

099-29000000 [DIAL CORD ¢0.5MM L=760MM

1

Ojvimimmim|jw|w|m|{m|m

099-26000000 |HEAT MELT PASTERN <WHITE>

6g

B-3 D1

E-2

099-16000000 |HEAT SINK GREASE

1.5g

FOR IC04.1C05.Q11.

099-11000000 |YELLOW ADHESIVES

B-2 D-2

099-10000001 |{UL)INDUSTRIAL ADHESIVES

4.0g

099-13000000 |GREEN ADHESIVES

0.2g

ofm

099-14000000 |YELLOW CANDLE

1.5¢9

IR RN

10GF-290 (UL/csard)

084-00800200 |POWER TRANSFORMER 120V 60Hz

AS SL-D80 UL/CSA

087-00000007 |AC CORD L=2000MM ULDD

016-F2900200 [BACK BOARD <NEW>

UL/CSAODOD

036-00000001 |CLOSE END CONNECTOR

TO AC CORD

oym|wi{o

041-00000001 |NYLON CLAMPER

Ninfalala

C-1P-1

E-5

044-GF230010 [CARTON CASE

UL/CSADOO0

045-GF290011 |SERIAL NO. LABEL (NEW)

ala

046-GF290010 [INSTRUCTION BOOKDENGLISHO

20GF-2590 (C0000)

084-00800200 |POWER TRANSFORMER 120V 60Hz

AS SL-D80 UL/CSA

087-00000007 }AC CORD L=2000MM ULDD

016-F2900201 |{BACK BOARD <300oo>

0ooooao

036-00000001 |CLOSE END CONNECTOR

TO AC CORD

041-00000001 |NYLON CLAMPER

~Nlpjalala

044-GF290020 |CARTON CASE <30060>

000000g

045-GF290011 [SERIAL NO. LABEL (NEW)

046-GF290011 [INSTRUCTION BOOKDOO/OD/00N0D

0006000

30GF-290 (UNIC)

022-23008033 |SCREW ¢3x8MM BM BLACK HD

FOR AC POWER SWITCH.

016-F2900202 [BACK BOARD <UNDD>

UNIDCCO

041-00000001 (NYLON CLAMPER

C-1P-2

m
)
o

044-GF290012 |CARTON CASE <UNDO>

UNIDDODO

m

045-GF280011 |SERIAL NO. LABEL (NEW)

045-GF200090 {LA LABEL (AS GF-300UNI)

045-GF200080 |VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL (AS GF-300UNI}

FOR AC CORD.

045-D2830010 |CLASS 1 LASER LABEL

AS DC-D2830AUS

046-GF290012 |INSTRUCTION BOOKOGCQ/OD/O0000

UNIDODD

047-SLD90000 |GUARANTY SHEET SERVICE STATION LIST {FOR MEXICO)

049-GF290000 |VOLTAGE CAUTION SHEET

FOR I/B.

036-00000001 |CLOSE END CONNECTOR

alajalalalalalala

FOR AC CORD

wvmimimimim|m|m




GF-290 (J00 PARTS BOM

7 513/2006 2:24 PM

060-50650200 |HOT TUBE @6.520MM 3 FOR AC CORD SW. P
063-GF480300 JAC POWER SLIDE SWITCH <PL13-022A12> 1 FOR AC WIRE P
084-02900700 |TRANSFORMER UNI 120/230V 50/60Hz 1 UNIDDDDODo P
087-00000027 JAC CORD UL/CSAOT L=2000MM BLACK 1 UNIODODODo P

00

1.GF-290 UL/CSA [UDO0000OCDOOSL-A200CD ASS'Y.
2. GF-29000000000000000CD00SL-A200CD ASS'Y.
3.GF-290 UNI [J00000CDOOSL-A200CD ASS'Y.

4 . 0000+ 0000000000000003




IG5ATG]0 )Ipd MMM UOISIOA jeu} 01d Asojoe4ipd ypm pajeass 4q.

TPt JUCEGRaaRE R

5.
Ok )
1t

|
% -5

L u

Mrace
=1

z

g

vuaf—,
v
¢

. S

a—{ra
5 voa

|

S

1 e = i
TAaE H || bl o #
{ ﬁ | L
o [ Iras | S o y
m“ [T} 'B % fs-[zl—.—.[:=== [P S O O VO O A O 1+
—al || w30 SAINEEERELEE ERLE EREEEEEEIN
ek .‘i .' " 19 . DATXLT
® L n s
e . 3% e | s o
N = n_lp, ackol—"*

SR A
H
JISS'HBS
D1
95§
SANSARANN

Ry HE
1 Z0900zALVA

o
» o
" -
37 TESTH g
3 AMSW (1}
10 SL 3 (P Y]
L b o
Q
N REEEEEEER R IITE T
" =]natal:.: CRCN I - I T P T
’ “!{
e i
0 g __ﬁu
RN
] 1h Ii '5
[] 4
a0 13 4, L |,
:, T y | g
his ; !: 1k 8
[ i H YmaiLIL
5O g
e

word s
TS
Wt
W

GOV}
[
oo




— 7 wum @
g 232 Q1 ON: AM ad »
H 3 1 « ® | QI OFF: M o
MR i 3 doen L
ifeetl o 1 sbab L S5t Lo T TS Pa
528 F Fal a8 F Ple | Lo Tin R L ke
= 2779 ex| Ta By Qs T one
@ m Toa
L 2o
loas
{ A __.
W eF l"on»buue
cn et OL Lo on
s T m w T 4l ») oz on| 20 19 18] 7] 16| 15) 14 m— # 10 "
3- 5 ¥ 4 % % 85 &= § 5 ® ¥ R
M ANT o = * sl Swoow L
eE . H IC1 TAZ11IN v o M o 1o T "
m . 13 13 w, I
* 1 = 3 ¥ 350§ 8 % op 2 B ¢ -
1 2} 3} a4 st e 7| 8 sl o uf =
o m LlaquTh X L __1_ k
) sme Taer g on= o ’ o
e Ry
g

L[]
§

B

5fﬁi

il B

X9 .
L
> ) N _u...N_w = L_._m. T
X w“ ﬂ
. W| b L T
LI - fr it iigs )l
.. Xezg _PT233T E ERE
6 s
4 v CEE S -: G (CHRN T I TR - R - R 1T
r2? ¢T|.!
o
1 _h e _s < L o7 5 N
i tn_tu AR ST Ta
.IIMIIM IM ,yy.z.ﬂ_ﬁw.u..."
. = X xC )
vl*Ti ' =
=1 r LEDal T '
33333: X et ] H it it
D, LT N com o4

‘._'l
-
=
T
Bl
g
i
g
g

g = TURER N co s m
jree—- > —— D W H
! "N CB DISPLAY LEB PCB s ke '
........................................................ |
nr
Silal | E o w ] s
S - IR A
IC3 TC4013BP E
T " ' - 5 s N T vt I
ratae ol ' : 5 5 H 3 ac cor
B | i 2] 3 4 s 6 7
5 ™ w o gL KiNa
Rer/ne "t mo B l
4 ' e IV aEr
H B 1) rSo oy d (33 ra7 Dy TIAL/ZSEY
B ' ] m ' ﬂ e e T 100K 10K $ pona
HH [ORe e H =9 LUCKY TONE INTERNATIONAL CO.LTD
w 1P T ! = DRANING NAME MAN PGB
LI e hdi} = MODEL NO: OF-20(LIW)
awr REV: 00 DATE: 2004.11.24
[T 3 -] W wAW

PDF created with pdffactory Pro trial version www.pdifactory.com




